School of Business The study employed a mixed method study design because of its efficacy in rendering research findings
credible and reliable Data was obtained from Postgraduate students and Supervisors at the GSB Structured survey
questionnaires were administered to One hundred seventy six 176 students and semi unstructured personal interviews were
conducted with supervisors at GSB Quantitative data was analysed using Social Package and Social Sciences SPSS version
16 and qualitative data was analysed using semantical content analysis   Urbanization and Development ,2016 The